Ordinary Shares of PKR 1.00/-each will be issued through Book Building process at a Floor Price of PKR 24.00/- per share

which will be allotted to Successful Bidders and the rest of 25.00% of the issue i.e., 26,050,000 Ordinary Shares will be

offered to Retail Investors at the Strike Price.

Provided that allocation to the retail portion shall be increased as follows, in case the retail portion is oversubscribed,
and there shall be a corresponding decrease in the allocation to book building investors:

Oversubscription of retail portion Increase in allocation to retail portion

5 times but less than 10 times 5%

10 times and greater 10%

Prospectus | Ghani Dairies Limited

Page 16 of 168

The proceeds from the IPO at Floor price of PKR 24 per share are expected to raise PKR 2,500,800,000.

2.4 PRE AND POST ISSUE SHAREHOLDING OF THE SPONSORS

Post IPO, the share capital will increase from 325,000,000 Ordinary shares to 429,200,000 Ordinary shares. Given below
is the Pre and Post Issue shareholding of the Sponsors of the Company:

Sponsors/ Directors

Pre-Issue
Shareholding

% of Total
Shareholding

Post-Issue
Shareholding

% of Total
Shareholding

1 Directors, CEO, Spouse & Minor Children

i CEO - Hafiz Avais Ghani 121,864,950 37.50% 121,864,950 28.39%

ii Director - Aitzaz Ahmad Khan 20,000 0.01% 20,000 0.00%

iii Director - Shoaib Ghani 137,489,950 42.30% 137,489,950 32.03%

iv Director - Ahad Ghani 6,250,000 1.92% 6,250,000 1.46%

v Director - Vaneeza Avais 3,125,000 0.96% 3,125,000 0.73%

vi Saad Ghani 6,250,000 1.92% 6,250,000 1.46%

vii Independent Director - Khurram Zafar 50 0.00% 50 0.00%

viii
Independent Director - Muhammad Hassan
Nawaz Gondal

50 0.00% 50 0.00%

ix Ghani Holdings & Ventures (Pvt) Ltd* 50,000,000 15.38% 50,000,000 11.65%

 Public Offer 0 0.00% 104,200,000 24.28%

 Total No. of Shares 325,000,000 100.00% 429,200,000 100.00%

* Ghani Halal Feed Mill Private Limited

2.5 PRINCIPAL PURPOSE OF THE ISSUE

The principal propose of the issue is to finance the herd expansion, Company's operational expansion, upgrade farm
infrastructure, and strengthen its working capital position.

This will enhance raw milk production capacity from

17,840 TPA FY 2025-26 to 33,570 TPA by FY 2026-27.

This growth is supported by the planned induction of

1,000 pregnant heifers and achieving organic growth

as the young calves will enter into the milking cycle,

which will immediately increase milk output.

Furthermore, the milking capacity is expected to

[…]

Below table provides a brief overview and major characteristics of Ghani Dairies Limited:

Key Characteristics

- Corporate dairy farm with 2,487 cattle (1,377 milking
Heifers)
- Modern automated milking systems and digital herd
management
- 1.6 MW solar energy system reducing reliance on
grid power
- Long-term supply relationships with leading
processors

Application/End
Users

Supplies raw fresh milk to leading processors,
including Nestlé Pakistan Limited, IRC Dairy Products
(Pvt.) Ltd, and Fauji Foods Limited

Prospectus | Ghani Dairies Limited

Page 21 of 168

Types of products Raw Fresh Milk

Key Raw Materials

i) Livestock Feed (silage, fodder, grain concentrates,
minerals, vitamins)

ii) Veterinary Supplies (vaccines, medicines, breeding
inputs)

iii) Utilities (water, electricity, solar energy and diesel
Generator)

3.2 PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING:

Pattern of shareholding (Pre & Post IPO) of Ghani Dairies Limited is as follows:

Sponsors/ Directors

Pre-Issue
Shareholding

% of Total
Shareholding

Post-Issue
Shareholding

% of Total
Shareholding

1 Directors, CEO, Spouse & Minor Children

I CEO - Hafiz Avais Ghani 121,864,950 37.50% 121,864,950 28.39%

Ii Director - Aitzaz Ahmad Khan 20,000 0.01% 20,000 0.00%

Iii Director - Shoaib Ghani 137,489,950 42.30% 137,489,950 32.03%

Iv Director - Ahad Ghani 6,250,000 1.92% 6,250,000 1.46%

V Director - Vaneeza Avais 3,125,000 0.96% 3,125,000 0.73%

Vi Saad Ghani 6,250,000 1.92% 6,250,000 1.46%

Vii Independent Director - Khurram Zafar 50 0.00% 50 0.00%

Viii
Independent Director - Muhammad Hassan
Nawaz Gondal

50 0.00% 50 0.00%

 Subtotal 275,000,000 84.62% 275,000,000 64.07%

2 Associated Companies, Undertakings, Related Parties

Prospectus | Ghani Dairies Limited

Page 22 of 168

I Ghani Holdings & Ventures (Pvt) Ltd* 50,000,000 15.38% 50,000,000 11.65%

 Public Offer 0 0.00% 104,200,000 24.28%

 Total of Sponsors 325,000,000 100.00% 429,200,000 100.00%

* Ghani Halal Feed Mill Private Limited

3.3 REVENUE DRIVERS

The Company’s revenue is primarily derived from the production and sale of raw milk to leading dairy processors in
Pakistan, including Nestlé Pakistan Limited, IRC Dairy Products (Pvt.) Ltd, and Fauji Foods Limited. In accordance with the
requirements of IAS 41 (Agriculture), the Company also recognizes fair value gains on initial recognition of milk at the
time of milking and on changes in the fair value of dairy livestock.

The key revenue components are as follows:

• Raw Milk Sales: Sale of fresh milk to leading processors under long-term supply arrangements.